



Notes:

1. The above financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2015 have been subjected to a limited review by the Auditors, reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its Meeting held on February 01, 2016

2. Segment Reporting (Consolidated) :

Reporting of Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed :

Rs. in Lakhs

Sl. No.	Particulars	Consolidated Results for the					
		3 months ended 31-Dec-15 Unaudited	3 months ended 30-Sep-15 Unaudited	3 months ended 31-Dec-14 Unaudited	Year to date		Previous accounting year ended March 31, 2015 Audited
					31-Dec-15 Unaudited	31-Dec-14 Unaudited	
1	<b>Segment Revenue</b>						
	(a) Mobile VAS & Messaging Services	10,656.97	10,267.95	5,431.26	30,575.02	15,507.74	22,605.63
	(b) Property Development	200.00	400.00	1,055.75	1,200.00	1,055.75	1,643.51
	<b>Total Sales/Income from Operations</b>	<b>10,856.97</b>	<b>10,667.95</b>	<b>6,487.01</b>	<b>31,775.02</b>	<b>16,563.49</b>	<b>24,249.14</b>
	Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Net Sales/Income from operations</b>	<b>10,856.97</b>	<b>10,667.95</b>	<b>6,487.01</b>	<b>31,775.02</b>	<b>16,563.49</b>	<b>24,249.14</b>
	<b>Segment Results - Profit(+)/Loss(-) before other income and tax</b>						
	(a) Mobile VAS & Messaging Services	441.19	301.64	(75.67)	888.92	(493.54)	(758.70)
	(b) Property Development	85.00	179.35	186.66	532.83	186.66	782.18
	<b>Total Segment Results - Profit(+)/Loss(-) before other income and tax</b>	<b>526.19</b>	<b>480.99</b>	<b>110.99</b>	<b>1,421.75</b>	<b>(306.88)</b>	<b>23.48</b>
	Less: Finance Cost	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Other Unallocable Income	(33.95)	(11.48)	(173.53)	43.83	(346.32)	(522.96)
	<b>Profit before Tax</b>	<b>560.14</b>	<b>492.47</b>	<b>284.52</b>	<b>1,377.92</b>	<b>39.44</b>	<b>546.45</b>
	<b>Capital Employed</b>						
	(a) Mobile VAS & Messaging Services	59,362.97	59,018.24	57,120.69	59,362.97	57,120.69	58,306.50
	(b) Property Development	4,101.88	4,016.88	2,762.04	4,101.88	2,762.04	3,805.55
	<b>Total Capital Employed</b>	<b>63,464.85</b>	<b>63,035.12</b>	<b>59,882.73</b>	<b>63,464.85</b>	<b>59,882.73</b>	<b>62,112.05</b>

3. In accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Company has published consolidated financial results. The Standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine-months ended December 31, 2015 are available on the Company's website (www.tanla.com) and on the websites of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE (www.nseindia.com) Key standalone information is given below :

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter Ended		Year Ended
	31.12.2015 Unaudited	30.09.2015 Unaudited	
Income from operations & other income	6460.59	7814.72	13781.95
Profit / (Loss before tax)	494.07	268.78	586.04
Profit / (Loss after tax)	363.65	181.78	306.92

4. Previous period / year figures have been re-grouped/re-arranged wherever necessary.

Place: Hyderabad

Date: February 01, 2016

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

(D) Uday Kumar Reddy  
Chairman & Managing Director  
DIN: 00003382

